

PARVESH SHOKEEN Vs. SMT SHEELA DEVI

26.05.2026

Present: Sh.Jassimran Singh, Ld. counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh. Davinder Verma, Ld. counsel for defendant
alongwith defendant in person.

Affidavit of A/D of documents has been filed on behalf of the plaintiff. Plaintiff has denied all the documents of the defendant.

Affidavit of A/D of documents has been filed on behalf of the defendant. Defendant has denied all the documents of the plaintiff.

A/D of documents has been completed in the present case.

Plaintiff has not filed the replication despite giving last opportunity on the last date of hearing, therefore right of plaintiff to file replication stands closed.

Plaintiff is not present despite giving directions on the last date of hearing.

Both ld. counsels for the parties are allowed to file proposed issues before the next date of hearing.

Ld. counsel for the defendant submits that he wants to move an application u/o 7 rule 11 CPC for rejecting the plaint as plaintiff has not filed any document showing his title upon the suit property and the present suit is frivolous suit.

Above said application be filed before the next date of hearing with advance copy to ld. counsel for the plaintiff.

Put up for further proceedings on 17.08.2026.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
26.05.2026